

SLP(Crl.)No. 946 OF 2003  
ITEM No.29

Court No. 3

SECTION IIA  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 946/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 20/11/2002 in CRLM 16567-M/94  
of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

LABH SINGH

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

Respondent (s)

( With Appln(s). for stay )( With Office Report )

Date : 08/09/2003 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.B. SHAH  
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

For Petitioner (s)  
Mr.Piyush K.Roy,Adv.,

Mr. Varinder Kumar,Adv.

For Respondent (s)  
Mr.Sudhir Walia,Adv.,

Mr. Bimal Roy Jad,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Impugned order passed by the High Court does not call for interference at this stage. Hence, this petition is dismissed. However, if the petitioner files an application for exemption from personal appearance, the trial court would consider the same and grant as far as possible on a condition that on his behalf his legal representative would remain present on each date of posting. It would be open to the petitioner to file proper application for discharge before the trial court if there is no material connecting him with the crime or on any other relevant ground.

(Vijay Kumar Sharma)(Janki Bhatia)  
AR cum PS to Hon.Judge Court Master